COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 5,

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor,
Mich.,, Mar., 5, '23.
Regular session ,

Meeting called to order by Ald.
Sugden, Pres. pro, tem.

Present: Ald. Johnson, @Graf,
Henderson, Lucas, Groves, Markey,
Moore, Spathelf, White, Freeman,
Lutz, Norris, Pres Sugden, 13.

Absent. Ald. Haarer, 1.

Minutes of Feb. 5 and 19, 1923,
approved.

Communications

From Board of Public Works

Plat of Buell subdivision pre-
sented.

Moved by Mr. Scott, that the
portion of Buell Subd vision which
lies within the corporate limits of
the City of Ann Arbor be approved
and referred to Council.

(Council action),

Moved by Ald. Henderson, that
such portion of plat of Buell Sub-
div sion which is within the cor-
porate limits of the City of Ann
Arbor he approved.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Graf, ITender-
s01) Lucas, Groves, Markey,
Moore, Spathelf, White, F'reeman,
Lutz, Norris, Pres. Sugden, 13.
Nays, none.

(From Board),

To the DIoard of Public

Ann Arbor, Michigan.
Tentlemen:

We wish to make the following
report on the several ways of fi-
nancing the Allen’'s Creek storm
sewer;

1. A sgeneral bond issue on the
city at large.

2. A hond 'ssue and the estab-
lishing of an assessment district.
A certain part of the cost to be as-
sessed against all property in the
district and the palance on the city
at large,

3. A certain portion of the pro-
ject could be built each year and
the money ra'sed in the general
tax for that year.

4 The project could be con-
structed as a county drain under
the directuion of the County Drain
Commissioner. By this method
ten (10) year bonds may be ssued
and an assessment district created.
A certain portion of the cost will
be assessed against the asseSsment
district and the balance against
the city at large. This method re-
lieves the city of bonding on a
bond issue as the County Dra'n
Cemmissioner has power to issue

Works,

1923 645
bonds against the district without
recourse to an election.

Considering the fact that Allen
Creek drains considerable territory
oulside of the city and is the main
drain of such territory it would
seem that a county drain would be
desirable and satisfactory to the
city and to its citizens as well as
all property owners in the terri-
tory. This method would be equit-
able and fa'r to all concerned and
after all due consideration we rec-
ommend that Allen’'s Creek be con-
structed as a county drain.

H. H Atwell, Geo. H. Sanden-
burgh, Roscoe O. Bonisteel.

Moved by Mr. Rehberg, that re-
port be accepted and recommenda-
tion adopted and same be referred
to Council.

(Council action).

Referred to Sewer Committee.

(From Board).

City Engineer presented prelim-
inary estimates, plans and spec’fi-
cation for lateral sewers as follows:
Distriet No. 120, Davis-av. from
Main to Wilder place, Wilder place
from Davis-av. to Hoover-av.,
Hoover-av. from Wilder place to
F ftli-st., and Fifth-st. from
Hoover-av, to Davis-av. estimated
cost $4 905.72: Distriect No. 121,
Third-st. from Washington st to
Huron-st., estimated cost $525.2%;
District No. 122, Grand View drive

estimated cost $1.525.97; Districs
No. 123, Medall on-st. from Os-
wego to Onondaga-st.,, estimated
cost $975.64; District No. 124.

Maxwell-av. from Soule boulevard
west 300 feet and Wakefield-av.
from Soule boulevard west 300 feet,
estimated cost $1 472 90; District
No. 125. E ghth-st. from Liberty-
st. to Seventh-st., estimated cost
$2,5686.37; District No. 126. Cedar
and Wright-sts.,, estimated cost,
$3.5696.39.

Moved by Mr. Scott, that plans,
specifications and estimates be ap-
proved and referred to Counc’l.

(Council action).

Referred to Sewer Committee.

Communication from Ann Arbor
Branch of Detroit Automobile
club, relative to condition of side

walks, received and referred to
Sidewalk Committee.
Communication from A. R.
Bailey, relative petition for water
ma'n on Day-st. received and re-
ferred to Water Committee.
Petitions

Of A. R. Bailey for sidewalk to



646 COMMON

the north side of Day-st from end
of present walk easterly to end of
the block received :nd re orred to
Sidewalk Committes,

Of G. W. [IFletcher et al., re
quesiing that name of Medal'ion-st

be changed to Seneca Lane, re-
ceived and referred to Ordinance
Committee.

PPetition for Pavement
Petition of ¢. 4 Schroen et al.
for pavement in alley in block 2
South Range 5 last received and
referred to Street Comm ttee
(Curp and Gutter Petitions
Petition of W. A. Helme:dinger

et al., for curb and gutte- on I er-
don-rd. from Granger-av. to
Brooklyn-av. and petition of Ida
anl Emma Weithrecht et al. for

curb and gutter on Second-st. be-
vwoeen Mostey and Liberty-sts, re-
ceived and referred to Street Com-
mittes,

Commictre Reports

Finance Report

Contingeng I'und
Geo, E. Lewis, salary...... $41.66
1. G| Reynolds salary 208.33
2oss Granger, salary . 208.33
Herbert W. Crippen, salary 208 3:
Alied J. Paul, salary...... 208.32
Geo. H. Sandenburgh, sal-

AR . . colsmmes moam il 250 00
Roscoe O. Bonisteel sgalary 166 66
H R Se.vill Salary .wsvws 166.66
C. P Havtman, salary 160.00
John A. Wessinger, salary. 150.00
Julius Lohrke, salary 125 00
Philip O 'Hara, salary 125.0¢
Marcia M. M nnis, salary. 115.00
John “wWeber, salary 100.00
Chas. Stoll, salaxy ...... 100 0
Henrieita Disderide, salary 105.0¢
O. J. Warner, salavy...... 90.00
Jossie, Crippen salary . 831334
Mlorence Halien, salary.... 83.33
Wed R Smith, salary ...... 75.00
Frank Marz salary ....... 74.64
IBdwin (Jn,nghom salary 50 00
I'orothy Wright, salary.... 24 00

Contingent I"und total

salavies . . ...... .. $2,918 60

Tire Fund

Chas. Andrews, =alary ..... $95.16
ISt zgene Williams, salary 81.43
12e . ph JRdwards, salary ... 814t
Heary McLaren, salary ... 77.6b
Jacop Gwinner, salary .... T7.6.
frank Markey, salary ... ... T4.64
I erman Kruse, salary 74.64
1. mil Domman, salary ... 74.64
Aot Heininger salavy ... 74.64
b1 .yd, Navlor, salary ..... 74.64

COUNCIL—MARCH 5,

1923
fiarl Arnold, salary ...... T4 64
IFred Nordman, salary .. ... T4.64
2enj. Zahn, salavy . ...... T4 64
ilerry Nevroth, salavy..... T14.64
(tay nond Gillespie, salavy.. 74.64
Arthur Zlark salary ...... T4.64
Clyde C:.rpenter, salary T4.44
John Cumiskey, salary 67 96
Arthur Lulke, salary ...... 67.96
Walter M eldecamp, salay 67.96
Chas. Carroll, salary....... 42 61
IMire [fund total salaries
i-2 month Ifeb. . .....%1.L55.59
Police Fund
1Thos O’'Brien, salary ..... $95.16
Jac n Andres, salary ... 7916
W. J Aprill salary ... .. T4 v4
d  Blumhardt :(ll"l.lv 35 74.64
rranly Keihl, salary . . T4.64
Maclend Howard, alarv .. T4.64
Chas Splitt, salary ...... T4.04
Jouseph Gast, salacy ... .. 74 44
(ieo  1!andel, salary .. T4.684
Louis Fohey, salary ... ... 74 44
has. IWapp., sa2lary .. . ... 74 6y
doenve Osborn salary L. L. T4 64
varl srnold  salary L. T4 64
Cilenn Sheldon, salapy L., 67.0¢
Pulice Fund toial  saiar es
1-2 month Febh. ...... $1.063.39
Poor Fuud
John Shadford, salary $50.00
Cemetery Fand
IHcman Zulz, salary ...... $95.00
‘m]. Fund
i". A Gailup, salary ...... $208.34
Jdenrietta Disdevide, salary  16.06
Fark IFund total salariea. . "’l‘? }?
Water Works Fund
Geo. S Vanderwarker, sal-
ary . L Tt L LYY
Leslie Bush sala:y ....... 192.50
Dr. . Emberson salary... 50.00
K. Co:nell sala.y ........ 10.0¢
Geo, Mann, salary ... 2000
John Linden. chmitt, salary 20 G0
Wirt ' rnwell, salary.... 20.00
Total monthly salaries . $520.83
Henry Willsher, salary..... $64.62
Emanuel Sod: sa ary 77 55
Fred Linde, salary ........ 68.75
Robt. Rowe, salary ....... 51.70
wobt. Young, salary ...... 48.47
A E. Hawkes salary ..... 55.00
Cliff Shetterly, salary ..... 77 55
Louise Malloy, salary ..... 55.00
Wm  Groves. salavy ...... " 55.00
J. C. Ledwidge, salary..... 50 00

T tal s2=mi-monthly salar’es $603 64
Water W.rks Fund total
salaries GEEEEE 8w o Bl L ST



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 5,

Contingent Yund
Municipal Garage

The Detroit FEdison Co.,

supplies . . ... ... .00, $ 1.60
H. D. Edwards & Co., sup-

plHes . . Lo e 2.60
The Harrs Tire Co., sup-

ples . . e e 15.00
Muehlig & Schmid, supplies 40.87
£ M. Wurster, supplies.... 4.6F
AMonson Pattern & Maciline

Works, repairs .......... 1.10

Muniiipal Garage Fund

towal . . oo $65.82

Engineer Dept.

Jim Acqui, serv'eces ........ $12.50
H. H. Bartleit, services 75.00
H. J C(olyer, services...... 2.00
V. W McAdam, services. ... T8.00
W. L. Rve, services ..... 75.00
Fred Schmid, services ..... 9 5P
vm. Tulledge services.... 2.00

Total lngineer Dept. L5254 .00
The D~troit Ed.son (Co., city )

hall . . .. ... ... ... $37.80
Washtonaw Gas Co., city

hadl o . e 2.18
Wares Waorks  Dent 'ty

L'l o . e 501
l2dyv-in ¢ Ganzhon M. D,

sepvices L L L oo 5.00

ol 1., Arner. M. D., serv

ICES . . e e 11.00
Besch e‘\ Gutekunst, col-

lecting garhage ... ... 1,271 83
J D. 8roit collecting gar-

NDAZe | . e 1.50
T.. L. Polk & Co., director:

- R 60.00
Ditto, incorporated ditto

machin:, ete ... ..., 21054
I'rederick P st Co sup-

VHES L e e ¢.35
e~ ick & Bohnet supplies 3.0
e, Wahr, supplies ..., 4 35
““he A tificial Tce Co., ice.. 32
'y of Ann Arbor Munici-

ral Garag?, Engineer Dept 30.00

ity of Ann Arbor Munic'-

pal Garage Health Dept . LEGR
Davig & Ohlinger, printing. .25
Wachiennw Post orinting. . 18.60
lcze g Poster SRervice, p st-

ing motites ... 500
I D &eott. bur al animals.  2.50
Chag Hennins lnbor durmip-

iny ~raonnd ... oL 4840
John M ™e'n-r, vrpairs 1075
el Kee or yvepoirs ... ... 125
City Trea-urer. Texas Ly

npropertv . . ... 4 59
. O. Bonist eel e\pv e

paid . . e 721

1923 647

Total supplies, ete. .$1,818.85
Contingent Fund total in-

c¢luding salaries . ..... $5,057.27

Fre Fund :

Washtenaw Gas Co., light,

etC. . . e $ 7.05
Water kas Dept, water. 6.97
‘The Detroit Edison Co,, light 11.88
White Swan Laundry Co.

Ltd.. laundry ..........,. 18 03
Banner Laundering Co.,

laundry e e 4.80
Fire and Water engineering

subscription . . ........ 4.00
Wm. Goodyear & Co., sup-

plies ., . .. ... ... ... ... 28.50
Henry 8. Platt, supplies.... 2.88
Schumacher Hardware Co.,

supplies . . ... ....... 18.80
Cty of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Gairage, supplies.. ... 32§
C. E. Godfrey, cartagze ete... 1.50

Total supplies, ete ,..5107.69

Fire Fund t-tal including

salaries . . .......... $1.663.28

Polic: Fund

Mich. State Tel Co., tolls...$ 2.15
The Western Union Tele-

sraph Co. telegrams.... 3.20
Eberhach & Son Co., sup-

plies . . ... ... .. 20,00
K. & Hoag. supplies ..... 1.78
The Mayver-Schairer Co.;

supplies ., . ... ... ... 6.45
Schumache:r Ha:dware Co,
supples . . ... ... ... 33.00
Clvde ¢ Kerr & Sons print-

ing . . ... L L. 4 50
H T er“hardc: signs ...... 14 00
Citv of Ann Arbor Municipal

Garage . . ........... 15.52

Total supples, ete ... .. $100 60

Po’ice Fund total includ-
ing salaries ... .... $1 165,92
Poor Fund

A M. Spathelf, supplies...$ 219
Ann-A Fuel Co supplies. .. 7.75
Wm H 1. Rohde supplies 16 00

Ann Arbor Taxi & Transfer
o ambulance . ...... 700
Total rupplies, ete. ... ... $32 94

Poor TFund total inclu:d-
ing salary ............ $82.94

Stpoet Tichtineg Fund

The D2t:oit Edison ¢
ligh*., . . ... .. ... ... $1.615 69
“ ater Tund
Water Works Dept. general

SErVICES L L L .. $2 477 66



648
water Works Fund

Crane Co., supplies ...... $312.16
Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.,

SUPHHES ;. . swswopmsss v 14 71
Schumacheyr Hardware Co.,

SURPPIES « & s we s e 210
L. 12, Wenzel supples .. 1.60
The Detroit REdison (Co.,

Services . . e 30.00
Municipal Garage, services. 62.05
N. A. Ottmar, garage rent.. 4.00
American Express Co, ex-

press e e e e e e 2.85
Ann Arhor Railroad Co.,

freight ............ .... 1.71
Mich. Cent Railroad,

freight . s B S $52.76
Uity Treasurer, renewal and

replacement exp. ..... 1,500.00

Tr*al supplies eta . .$1.983.94
A. Gerstler, labor ......... $39.60
.. Gerrck, labhor .......... 48.40
7' Schwab, labor .......... 2.00

Tatal 1abor ..::wismwse s $90.00

Water Works Fund in-

cluding salaries ....$3,198.41
Park Fund
[2z a2 Moore, labor ........ $15.00
Water Works Dept.,, water. 225
The Monroe Nurseryv, trees. 96.00
M. D. Larned, supplies..... 120
"he Mayver-Schairer Co.,

PR & w0 mas enmrmoesa 320
Uity of Ann Arbor Munici-

pal Garage. supplies 3.99
. A, S‘eward suppliesand

labor . . ... 21.87

Total supplies, etc. ... ... $128.01

Park Fund total includ-

ing salaves . ........... $361 34

Street Fand
L. G. Bird, labor .......... $44 00
Milk~> Costello, labor ...... 8.50
Fred IHanselman, labor.... 48.40
Emanucl Hozapfel, labor.. 12.00
Ccarl Janke, labor ........ 13.20
Samn Kalmbach, labor L. .. 8.00
I'red Malke, labor ........ 5.40
Chris PPaul labor ......... 12.00
Adam Schlecht labor 8.00
(;eo. Schmid. labor ........ 38 00
Jarl Seeger, lahor., . ........ 180
Fred Ulrich labo™ ... ... .. 2.00
John Wendland, labor ..... 7.00
Joe Younghauer, labor 3.60
John Herrst, team ........ 7.12
Jne b Young, team ....... 10.67

Total 1abor ..ces s paws $240.69
The Osborn NMfg., Co., sun-

Olirs e e $31 82
The snn  Avrbor Asphalt

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 5,

1923

Construction Co., paying
brick . ...... ... ....... $222.94
City of Ann Arbor Muni-

cipel Garage  supples
LEDAITE & i i u v e e e e e o 190.03
Alired J. Paul, express paid 157
Total supplies, ete. ...... $446 36
Street Kund total ... .. 687.05

KICCAPITULATION
Contineent . . ... ..... $5 057.27
BUTE 6 5 655 se w0 e o an o s 1,663.28
Polite 3 : . coiiannisms i 1,163 2
POBr: : » : comumenmssmsad 82.94
Cemnederys , & g wusmene 95.00
Pireet Lacvhiing ... ... .. 1,915.60
Water . . ... ... .. ... 2,477.66
Water Works . ......... 3198 41
Park . . .. 261.34
Street . . ... ... ... ... .. 687.05
City Funds total ..... $16 702.47
Ann Arhor, Mich, March £, 1923

To the Finance Commitice of tho

Common Counc'l
Gentlemen:—-

I have examined the foregoing
ace unts agains® the City ¢f Ann
Arbor and T herebhy certify that
they ar- correct to the best of my
Knowledge

Isaac G. Reynolds,
Citv (Verk.
To the Honorable, the Common
Couneil, ‘

G ntlemen:

Your IMinance Committee has re-
viewerl the fo ego'ng report. War-
rants for sala were drawn
March 16, 1923. We —“ecommend
that same he approved and ‘hat
warrants h~> ordered dr-awn for
foregoing amounts.

Alkert D Groves,

Robart Norris
Ma'k B. Sugden

F' ' nan-e Committee.
Groves moved the adoption
of report, wh'ch was adop‘ed bv
followin2 vote Yes, Ald. Johnson.
Graf JIIlenderson TLucas. Groves,
Markey Moore Spathelf. White,
Freeman Ttz No'ris, Pres Suy-
den 13 Nave none |

Sewer Committee
By Ald. Lutz:

Reszolved. that th> matter of lat
eral sewers in Ila‘eral sewer Dis
tricts No. 120 on Davis-av. from
Ma n-st. to Wilder place. on Wilde»
Place from Davis-av. to Hoover-aV
on Hoover-av from Wilder place
to Fifth st. and on Fifth-=t from
Hoover-av. to Davis-av: No. 121.
on Third-st. from Washington-st

ies

Ald



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 5, 1923 . 649

to Huron-st ; No. 122, on Grand
View Drive: No. 123, ou Medallion-
st. from Oswego to Onondaga-st.;
No. 124, on Maxwell-av. from Soule
Blvd west 300 ft, and on Wake-
field-av. from Soule blvd. west 30U
ft. No. 125, on 1fighth st. from
Tiberty-st. south to the north line
of Thompson, Spoor and Thomp-
son addit'on and across private
property to Seventh-si.; and No.
126. on Cedar-st. from Pontiac-
st to Wright-st., and on Wright-
st. from Cedar-st. to entrance to
Fair View cemetery; including the
reports thereon of the City Fngin-
ee., e referred to the Sewer Com-
mittee and said committee meet in
the rocm of the Board of Publc
Works at a time to be fixed by the
chairman of said Committee for
ithe purpose of making due inquiry
relative to said Sewer Districts,
and after hearing all persons in-
terested therein and des'ring to be
heard, said committee report to
Council at next regular meating.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeus, Ald. Johnson, Graf, Hender-
S0, TLucas, (iroves. Markey,
Moore Spathelf, White, Frzeman,
Lutz, No.ris, Pres Sugden, 13.
Nays none,

Wwatr Commit.ec

Ald. Nor'is made oral report
that the Water Committee had met
with the Watzr Comm ssi-n an-
a*ter eonsideration of guestion of
water -ates the commities helleves
that the present rates are adequate
and recommends that rates of
Water Dept. stand as they nuow
are. Ald Nor-~s moved adoption
“ «he ecromrnoendation, which was
adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Graf, Henderson,
Lucas, Groves, Markey. Moore,
Spaihelf, White, Freeman Lutz,
I’rys. Sugd n, 13 Nays, n ne,

Moved by Ald Norris that the
ity A’toriney present at next meet-
‘ng a resolution providing for pay-
ment by abutiing propovty own-
ers of 5(c a foot on either side of
street where new water maing are
to be laid.

Adopted hy following vote:
Yens, Ald Johnson, G-af, Heuder-
2011, Lueas Groves, Markey, Moore,

Spathel1f White. Freeman r.utz,
Norris, I'res. Sugden, 13. Nays,
none, '

Police Committee
By Ald Lut=z:
Resolved, That the Acting Ma-
shal be instructed to trade old

1921 Motorcycle in for new Har-
ley Dav'dson, 1923 NModel,

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald Johnson, Graf, Henderson,
Lucas, roves, Markey, Moore
Spathelt, 'White, Freeman, Lutz.
Norris, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays,
none,

Bond Committee Report
To the Honorable the Common
Lhe following plumber's bon
under consideration and respectful-
ly recommends its approval:

George 8. Woodward and Kavi
O. Highmy principals and South-
and State-sts., Dexter-av and Jack-
son-av. T ghth-st. and W. Huron-

Council. . :
Gentlemen:

Your Bond Committee has harl
ern Surety company of Des Moines,
Iowa, survety.

1 heg leave to submit the follow-
ing report on the petitions for
gasgoline filling stations on Packard
To the Honorable Common oun-

cil, Ann Avrhor, Michigan.
Gentlemen:

Respectfully subm tted Beni. I3
Graf, Jerome Markey. Bond Com
mittee,

Ald, Graf moved the adoption nf
report which was adopted by fol-
towing vote:  Yeas, Ald. Johnson,
Giraf, Henderson, TLuycas, ©Groves
Markey, Moore, Spathelf Whit -,
IF'reeman, Lutz Nolris, Pres., Sug-
den 13 Navs, none,

Ofticers’ Reports

Report of Acting Marshal for
month of February received and
ordered on file

City Kneineer's Renory on £2¢li-

tions for (O'! Filling & ations
st.

The distect affectzd hy the 1o-
cation at Packard =snd Slate s*s.
conta.ns 55 nroperties. £ which 35
have signed for the filling atation.
TTh> number of s gners necessary
acco ding to the ordinance is 37.
[ therefor> reriify that the re-
tqured number of signatures have
not hren secured.

T"or the loration at Tiexter-av. -
and Jackson-av I find that there
are 48 propertiza in the distrier.
There gare 27 properties whno have
signed in “avor of the ~asoline sta-
tion and 21 signed a=ainst it Th,
mimbter of signers necessarv ac-
cord nw to thes ordinance iz 32, 1|
the efore certifvy tha* the required
nimmber of signatures have not
hern recured

The petition for the location of



650

the gasoline filling station at the
southeast corner of W Huron and
Eighth-sts. does not contain a suf-
ficient rumber of signers to com-
'y with the ord nance.

Respectfully submitted, Geo. H.
Sandenburgh City Engineer.

Moved by Ald. Lutz, that report
be accepted and placed on file.

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,
Ald., Johnson, Graf, Henderson,
Lucas, @Groves Markey, Moore,
Spathelf, White, reeman, Lutz,
Norris Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays,
none.

Re olution Rela‘ive Raising Fands
for Erection of Comfort
Station

By Ald. Johnson:

Whereas, the city of Ann Arbor is
in need of the erection and mainte-
nance of a build ng to be commonly
known as a comfort staion. to be
used by the public and,

‘Whereas the Board of Supervis-
ors of the County of Washtenaw has
granted the right, by resolution of
the said Board, to erect such com-
fort station on the following des-
cribed property, to wit:i—

Be "inning at the s.utheast cor-
ner of Block one north, range four
east, (Court House Square), thence
westerly along the north l'ne of
Eacs: Huron Street, 64 39 feet; thence
northerly perpendicular to the
north line of East Huron Street,
3117 feet; thence eacterly parallel
to East Huron Street 2318 feet;
thence northeas:.erly at an angle of
45 deg with the north line of East
Huron Street 14 2 feet thence north-
erly parallel to the west line of
Fourth Avenue, 2318 feet: thence
easterly perpendicular to the west
l'ne of Fourth Avenue, 3117 feet;
thence sou‘herly along the west line
of Fourth Avenue 64 39 feet to the
place of beginning. according to
the proposed agreement made the
third day of January A. D. 1923,
and now on file with :he city clerk,
and ,

Whereas, the Council is of the
opinion that the erection of such a
build' ng for the use of the public,
is a public necessgity and should bhe
erected, and,

Whereas, the sa'd cost of con-
struction and erecton of said
building will be Ten Thousand

($10 000) dollars, and

Whereas the funds for the con-
struction and erection of said bu’'ld-
ing are not at the present time
available, now, therefore, be it

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 35,

1923

Resolved, that a special elect on
be and the same i. hereby called
and will be held on the second day
of April, A. D. 1923, in pursuance
of the S:ate Law and the charter
of this city, to vote upon the ques-
t on of raising the sum of Ten
Thousand (§10,000) Dollars by tax-
ation, such funds to he used for
the construction and erection of
said comfort station.

Resolved, further, that said elec-
tion be held in the several wards
of the C {y of Ann Arbor as foll -ws:

First ward vot.ng room. basement
of City Hall; Second ward, ward
building on South Ashley Street:
third ward. ward buildiag on Miller
avenue; Fourth ward, voting room
in basemen: of Armory, N. Fifth
avenue; Fifth ward, ward building
corner of Swift and Pont ac streets:
csixth ward, voting room, in old
enzine h use, Ea:st University aven-
ue; seventh ward, first precincet,
c ty building on Mary sireet; seven-
th ward, second precinct voting
room in Eberbach school, corner
Wells sireet and Forest avenue.

Resolved further that the City
Clerk of said City be and ‘s hereby
authorized to issue the usual call
for sa.d cspecial election pursuant
to the State Law and charter of the
Ci.y of Ann Arbor, aad to cau e
to be printed ballots for the use
of the electors at said election.
which bal’ots ghall be printed upon
whi‘e pape:r of equal width and
length and shall read:

For ra s:ng the sum of Ten Thous-
and dollars by taxation for the con-
s.ruct'on and erecti n® of a bu ld-
ing commonly lI'nown as a comfort
station Yes. ( ).

For raising the sum of Ten Thous-
and dollars by taxation for the con-
;truction and ereciion of a build-
ing c2.moaly known as a comfort
s‘ation. No. ' (.)

Adootad by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Graf Hender-
son, Lucas, Groves Markey, Mooro,

Spathelf, Wh te, Freeman Lutz
Norris Pres Sugden, 13. Nays,
none.

By Ald. Johnson:
F.csolved that the B ard of Pub-

lic Wo ks, C(City Engineer and
S et Commissioner make ar-
angemonts so c°s to be ablz to
hrild and roarair all sdewa ks sO

orde:ed by the C uncil during the
season of 1923.

Adopted by follow'ng vote Yeas,
Ald. Johnson, Graf Hendersi n



COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 5, 1923 651

Lucas Groves, Markey, Moore,
Spathelf, White, Freeman, Lutz,
Norris, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays,
n ne,

Proposed Amendment to Section
171 of the Chariar
By Ald. Lutz:

WHEREAS, the aggregate a-
mount which the council may raise
for the purpose of general funds
shall not exXceed in any one year
three fourthg of one percent of
the assessed value of all real and
psrsonal property in the c.ty, as
provided by Secticn 171 of the
charter of the city, and,

WHEREAS, this amount is not
sufficient to permit the raising of
fuads neces ary for the opera‘ion
of the ceveral depar:ments of the
city unless the said Section 171 of
the charter ‘s amended now, there-
fore, be it

RESOLVED, that Sectioa 171 of
.he charter of the city of Ann Ar-
bor, be and the same ‘g hereby
amendecd t. read as follows.

S=zc ion 171. The common coun-
¢ 1 shall have the au h rity to azs:2ss
levy and co.lect taxes on all the real
and personal estate taxable
in said ci'y, which tax shall be and
rema:n a lien upoa the proper.y so
a-sessed until the same shall he
paid; prov ded -hat the aggre-ate
amoant which the council may raise
by generel tax upon the taxable
real and persinal pr-operty f r the
purposes for which the several
general funds are hereinafter con-
sti uted shall not, except as here-
in otherw.se provided exceed ia
any one year one per cent on the
assessed value of all the real and
personal property ‘n the city made
laxab e by law: and provided furth-
¢+ That nothing herein contained
shall be so construed as t> prohibit
the ccmmon counc.l of :aid ci.y
from regulating hy tax or otherwise
the business of dealing in malt,
spi-ituous or ntoxicating 1 quors.

Resolved, that a special election
be and the rame is hereby called
and will be held on Monday. the
second day f April, A, D, 1923, in
tursriance of the state law and
char er of thig city to wvote upon
the cques ‘on f an amendment ‘o
section 171 of the charter of the
cityy of Ann Ar’ or as aforesaid.

Re olved, further, that said elec-
tion he he'd n the several wards of
the City ~f Ann Arbor as follows:
First ward, vo:'ng room, basem~nt
of City Hall; Second ward wa-d

building on South Ashley street;
Third ward, ward building on Miller
avenue; Fourth ward, voting room,
basement of Armory, North Iifth
avenue: F.fth ward, ward build ng.
corner of Sw ft and Pountiac streets;
Sixth ward, vol!ing room in old en-
gine house, East University avenue;.
Seventh ward, first precinct, city
building on Mary street; Seventh
ward, second precinct, voting room
in Kberbach School. corner Wells
street and Forest avenue

Resolved further that the cily
clerk of sad ci.y be and is hereby
authorizeq to issue the wusual call
for s#id spec’sl electicn pursuant
to the state law and charter of the
cty of Ann Arhor, and to cause to
be prirted ballots for the use of the
electors at said election. which bal-
lots shall be printed upon white
paper of equal width and length
and shall read:

“Section 171. The common coun-
cil shall have auth-rity to arsess
levy and collect taxes on all i he
real aad personal estate taxable in
said city, which tax shall be and re-
ma n a lien upon the property so
asses‘ed until the same shall he
paid: Provided, That the aggregat:
amount which the counc | may raise
Ly general tax upon .he taxahle
real and personal property for the
purposes tor which the several gen-
eral funds are herinafter constitut-
«d shall not, except as herein other-
wise provided, exceed in any one
yvear one per cent on the assessed
value of all the real and personal
proper.y in the city made taxable

Ly l‘aw And provided further, that
ne hing herein

coatained shall be
so cons.rued as to p-oh.bit the
common councl of said city from
regulat ng by tax or ctherwise the
busines of dealing in malt, spiritu-
ous or Intoxiea.ing liguors

For amendment of Section 171 of

cha ter Yes ()
For ameadment of Sec.ion 171 of
charter. No. ( ).

Adopted by following vote: Yeas,

Ald. Johnson. Graf Hendeison,
Luvcas, Groves Markey Moore,
Spathel’,  White Freeman, ITaitz,
No ris. Pre; Sugden 13, Nayvs
none,

AMoved by Ald. Lutz that [Rob-
ert A. Campbhell, Chas A. Sink an 1
Maria Pe2el b2 appointed inspec
tors of election for Seventh Wa

for the election to be held April 2.
1923.
Adopted by follow ng vote Yeas,



652
Ald. Johnson, Graf, Henderson,
Lucas, Groves, Markey, Moore,
Spathelf, White, Freeman, Lutz,
Norris, Pres. Sugden, 13. Nays,
none.

By Ald. Lutz:

Resolved, That the question of
encroachments on sidewalks be re-
ferred back to the Board of Public
Works with the recommendation
that no permits be hereafter grant-
ed by the City Engineer or Board
of Public Works in any building
now encroach'ng said walks until
such time as the plans call for
the complete set back on the
property lines.

Further, that, all movable en-

COMMON COUNCIL—MARCH 5, 1923

croachments be removed from the
walks in accordance with the ordi-
nance.

Adopted by following vote:
Yeas, Ald. Johnson, Graf, Hender-
son, Lucas, Groves, Markey,
Moore, Spathelf, White, Freeman,
Lutz, Norris, Pres. Sugden, 13.
Nays, none.

Ald. Freeman called attention to
advisability of constructng side-
walks on a grade higher than the
curb to prevent water from stand-
ing in the walks,

On motion of Ald. Lutz, council
adjourned,
Isaac G. Reynolds,
City Clerk.



